COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Ma	itter of:
-----------	-----------

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF SOUTH)	
KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	CASE NO.
CORPORATION TO REVISE THE PEOPLE FUND)	2020-00205
TARIFF)	

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (South Kentucky RECC), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission an electronic version of the following information. The information requested herein is due on August 20, 2020. Pursuant to the Commission's Orders in Case No. 2020-00085¹ issued March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020, South Kentucky RECC SHALL NOT FILE the original paper copy of all requested information at this time, but rather shall file original paper copies within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency. All responses in paper medium shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked.

Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

South Kentucky RECC shall make timely amendment to any prior response if South Kentucky RECC obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which South Kentucky RECC fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, South Kentucky RECC shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations. When filing a paper containing personal information, South Kentucky RECC shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

- 1. Refer to South Kentucky RECC's response to the Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information (South Kentucky RECC's response), Item 4. Confirm that The People Fund, Inc.'s (People Fund) legal status as a charitable organization for either federal or state tax purposes was not affected by being administratively dissolved by the Kentucky Secretary of State.
 - 2. Refer to South Kentucky RECC's response, Item 5.

- a. Provide a copy of the written and Board-approved policy and procedures manual that includes the updated internal procedure documenting that an acknowledgment letter will be sent for singular member donations.
- b. Explain whether the singular member donation will also be reflected on the member's monthly bill in addition for any rounded up contribution.
- 3. State whether South Kentucky RECC contends that KRS 278.2201 to KRS 278.2219 and 807 KAR 5:080 apply to the operation of the People Fund, including specifically whether it contends that KRS 278.2213(2) and 807 KAR 5:080, Section 6(1), apply to the operation of the People Fund, and explain the basis for South Kentucky RECC's response.
- b. Explain whether South Kentucky RECC has obtained a deviation from the requirements of KRS 278.2201 to KRS 278.2219 and 807 KAR 5:080 for the operation of the People Fund.
- c. Explain whether South Kentucky RECC contends that the notice on the bills soliciting donations for the People Fund, produced in South Kentucky RECC's response to Item 20, complies with KRS 278.2213(13) and 807 KAR 5:080, Section 6(1).
- 4. Explain whether South Kentucky RECC would disconnect a customer's electric service if the customer signs up to make a monthly donation to the People Fund, but then only pays South Kentucky RECC for amounts owed for electrical service and does not pay the donations it agreed to make to the People Fund.
- 5. Explain whether South Kentucky RECC's bills for customers that have signed up for the People Fund distinguish between the amounts owed for electric service

and the amounts to be paid to the People Fund under both the current program and as

proposed in the tariff at issue in this matter; describe how the bills currently do and will

distinguish those amounts; and provide examples of the bills currently used for customers

opting to make donations to the People Fund and the bills that will be used for customers

opting to make donations to the People Fund under the tariff at issue in this matter.

Kent A. Chandler

Acting Executive Director Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED _AUG 10 2020

cc: Parties of Record

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 200 Electric Avenue Somerset, KY 42501

*South Kentucky R.E.C.C. South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 200 Electric Avenue Somerset, KY 42501

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Michelle D. Herrman South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 200 Electric Avenue Somerset, KY 42501